
 

 

National Interagency Coordination Center 
Incident Management Situation Report 

Sunday, July 11, 2010 – 0530 MT 
National Preparedness Level 2 

 
 
 

National Fire Activity  
Initial attack activity: Light (125 new fires) 
New large fires:  4 (*) 
Large fires contained:  2 
Uncontained large fires: ** 3 
Area Command Teams committed: 0 
NIMOs committed: 0 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 0 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 0 
Nationally, there are 53 large fires being managed to achieve multiple objectives.  
** Uncontained large fires include only fires being managed under a full suppression 
strategy. ** 
Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 
 
 
Interagency personnel are assigned to a number of locations in the Gulf of Mexico to assess and mitigate impacts 
resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. 
- Support to the Fish and Wildlife Service include these areas: Delta, Breton and Bon Secour National Wildlife 
Refuges, as well as Houma, LA and Mobile, AL. 
- Support to the National Park Service include these areas: Gulf Islands National Seashore, Jean Lafitte Park and 
Preserve, Everglades National Park, Dry Tortugas, Biscayne National Park, De Soto National Memorial and Big 
Cypress National Preserve. 
 

BIA BLM FWS NPS USFS 
1 3 759 106 35 

 
 
Alaska Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 13 
New large fires: 2 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
 
Louie Creek, Galena Zone, BLM. Confine/contain incident. Started on private land eight miles southwest of 
Huslia, AK. Black spruce and mixed hardwoods. Running fire with group tree torching. Last report unless 
significant activity occurs.  
  
Pat Creek, Upper Yukon Zone, BLM. Fifteen miles north of Stevens Village, AK. Black spruce and tundra. Short 
runs with torching.  
 
No Name Creek, Southwest Area Forestry, Alaska DOF. Confine/contain incident. Fifteen miles northwest of 
Telida, AK. Spruce. Active crown fire with torching. Last report unless significant activity occurs. 
 
* Three Sleep, Upper Yukon Zone, BLM. Confine/contain incident. Thirty miles east of Stevens Village, AK. Grass 
and tundra. Monitoring by air. No further information received. Last report unless significant activity occurs. 



 

 

 
* Hadweenzic, Upper Yukon Zone, BLM. Confine/contain incident. Started on Fish and Wildlife Service land 25 
miles south of Venetie, AK. Spruce and brush. No further information received. Last report unless significant 
activity occurs.  
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs

% 
Ctn 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 
Chge 

24 Hrs
Crw Eng Heli Strc 

Lost 
$$ 

CTD 
Origin 
Own 

Louie Creek AK GAD 14,600 200 N/A N/A 23 -20 1 0 0 0 4.7M PRI 

Pat Creek AK UYD 12,001 100 35 UNK 208 -40 10 0 4 0 4.5M BLM 

No Name Creek AK SWS 1,643 943 N/A N/A 12 -12 0 0 0 0 275K ST 

 * Three Sleep AK UYD 500 --- N/A N/A 0 --- 0 0 0 0 NR BLM 

* Hadweenzic AK UYD 200 --- N/A N/A 0 --- 0 0 0 0 NR FWS 

Fiasco Lake AK UYD 674 0 100 --- 48 -33 2 0 2 0 538K BLM 

 
 
Southwest Area (PL 3) 
New fires: 5 
New large fires: 1 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
 
South Fork, Santa Fe NF. Twenty miles west of Espanola, NM. Timber. No further information received. 
 
* Bloody, Phoenix Field Office, BLM. Confine/contain incident. Fifty-five miles north of Phoenix, AZ. Grass. 
Moderate fire activity. Last report unless significant activity occurs. 
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 
Ctn 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 
Chge 

24 Hrs
Crw Eng Heli Strc 

Lost 
$$ 

CTD 
Origin 
Own 

South Fork NM SNF 17,100 0 90 7/15 8 -32 0 1 0 0 8.9M FS 

* Bloody AZ PHD 3,000 --- N/A N/A 54 --- 1 6 1 0 20K BLM 

 
 
Rocky Mountain Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 7 
New large fires: 1 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
 
* Rough, White River Field Office, BLM. Ten miles south of Elk Springs, CO. Pinyon pine and juniper. Isolated 
torching. 
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 
Ctn 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 
Chge 

24 Hrs
Crw Eng Heli Strc 

Lost 
$$ 

CTD 
Origin 
Own 

* Rough CO WRD 340 --- 70 7/11 52 --- 2 4 0 0 70K BLM 

 
 



 

 

 
Eastern Great Basin Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 23 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 0 
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 
Ctn 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 
Chge 

24 Hrs
Crw Eng Heli Strc 

Lost 
$$ 

CTD 
Origin 
Own 

Marble Head UT NWS 675 0 100 --- 0 -54 0 0 0 0 80K ST 

NWS – Wasatch Front, Utah DOF 
 
 
 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: Thunderstorm development across the West will push eastward today.  
Thunderstorms are expected across Montana, Wyoming, the Four-Corner states, southern Nevada and the 
southern Sierra Nevada. Driest storms will be located across the Sierra Nevada and southern Great Basin.   
Alaska will see cooler temperatures, higher relative humidity and the chance for showers across the interior.    
  
Link to Predictive Services Outlook products. 
 
 
 
 
  



 

 

 

 

 

Today's discussion is from the 
Fireline Safety Category. 

INSTRUCTIONS AND ASSIGNMENTS NOT CLEAR
Every firefighter will be giving and receive briefings at some point on the job. Briefings are an effective way to 
disseminate information that can make the firefighter’s job safer and easier. When giving a briefing, it is important 
to keep the following questions in mind and remain perceptive to how the audience is receiving the information: 
  

 
Did you use the National Incident Response Pocket Guide standards briefing checklist? 

 
Did they ask questions? Talk about what it is like giving a briefing. Do you get empty stares? What feedback 
are you looking for to ensure they understand you? 

 
Did they take notes? What kind of information would you like to see people write down? 

 
Did they repeat information back? What other ways can you identify that your briefing is registering? 

 
Did you give all the necessary information? How will you ensure that you covered everything necessary? 

• Task  
• Location  
• Communications  
• Hazards  
• Who, when, etc.  

 
It is also important for the firefighter who is receiving instructions to be mindful of the following during the 
briefing: 

• Did you really listen? What do you do to make yourself pay attention to everything being said?  
• Did you understand the assignment, location, and the nature and location of hazards? Do you 

expect to figure it out for yourself when you get out there or do you step forward and ask questions? 

 
You must know the location of the assignment and: 

• What is to be done?  
• Who you are to report to and how often to report.  
• When you are expected to complete the assignment.  
• Hazards.  
• Communication plan frequencies.  
• Weather and fire behavior.  
• Status of adjoining forces.  

References: 
Interagency Standards for Fire and Fire Aviation Operations 
Incident Response Pocket Guide 

Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it.
ONLINE | MAIL: 6 Minutes For Safety Task Group • 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 83705 | FAX: 208-

387-5250  
 

6 Minutes Home 

 
 
 
  



 

 

Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

   

  

4 

100

4 

271

1 

3,603

4 
 

2,136 

   

  

13 

6,110

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1 

1

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

6 

0

7 

1

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

24 
 

135 

8 

2

32 

137

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

18 
 

34 

   

  

18 

34

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1 

0

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

1 

0

2 

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

   

  

14 

43

   

  

1 

0

2 
 

0 

6 

0

23 

43

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

1 
 

0 

2 

0

3 

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

   

  

3 

3,008

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

2 

62

5 

3,070

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

   

  

3 

0

   

  

   

  

1 
 

0 

3 

6

7 

6

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

12 
 

102 

   

  

12 

102

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

2 
 

1 

1 

1

3 

2

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

2 

1

24 

3,151

4 

271

2 

3,603

64 
 

2,408 

29 

71

125 

9,505
 
 



 

 

Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1 

103

72 

265,594

64 

35,638

44 

72,101

374 
 

610,529 

11 

9

566 

983,974

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

69 

392

24 

498

3 

0

2 

0

93 
 

146 

138 

67

329 

1,103

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

6 

2

11 

15

   

  

1 

0

980 
 

11,000 

120 

24

1,118 

11,041

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

12 

182

74 

5,111

3 

14

4 

4

1,203 
 

11,488 

192 

352

1,488 

17,151

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

331 

2,490

8 

91

1 

761

2 

0

109 
 

953 

98 

153

549 

4,448

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

16 

519

138 

12,152

2 

1

5 

0

195 
 

22,052 

77 

266

433 

34,990

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1 

0

72 

474

2 

17

6 

1

29 
 

655 

9 

21

119 

1,168

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

419 

7,330

157 

17,620

4 

33

41 

23,567

350 
 

36,951 

539 

62,718

1,510 

148,219

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

312 

2,475

171 

2,115

3 

3,051

20 

7,196

187 
 

11,631 

169 

2,451

862 

28,919

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

614 

2,707

   

  

38 

4,883

19 

27

8,588 
 

78,018 

456 

4,299

9,715 

89,934

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

513 

32,278

   

  

45 

1,579

21 

137

15,162 
 

204,443 

434 

18,902

16,175 

257,339

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2,294 

48,478

727 

303,670

165 

45,977

165 

103,033

27,270 
 

987,866 

2,243 

89,262

32,864 

1,578,286
 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

Ten Year Average Fires 43,768 

Ten Year Average Acres 2,490,372 



 

 

Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0 

196

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

196

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

3 

74

   
 

  

   
 

  

   

  

3 

74

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0 

15

0 

15

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

1 

2,200

   

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   

  

1 

2,200

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

3 

86

3 

86

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0 

196

1 

2,200

3 

74

0 
 

0 

0 
 

0 

3 

101

7 

2,571



 

 

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

11 
 

21,497 

   

  

11 

21,497

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

12 

6,781

54 

8,532

4 

1,610

1 

11

   
 

  

121 

17,529

192 

34,463

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1 

10

20 

347

23 

22,238

20 

64

25 
 

3,570 

229 

9,397

318 

35,626

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

7 

1,132

10 

1,493

4 

410

17 
 

2,359 

218 

2,408

256 

7,802

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

73 

2,329

33 

4,674

99 

25,262

8 

1,240

28 
 

934 

163 

17,357

404 

51,796

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

19 

1,712

6 

2,745

7 

520

30 
 

2,288 

49 

10,274

111 

17,539

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

3 

68

2 

1,395

2 

546

   
 

  

7 

638

14 

2,647

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

27 

1,575

19 

21,597

10 

8,870

4 

163

   
 

  

92 

48,202

152 

80,407

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

38 

5,749

56 

8,215

116 

25,868

18 

2,484

49 
 

6,300 

135 

19,528

412 

68,144

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

47 

62,783

   

  

366 

55,331

26 

5,514

1,424 
 

85,596 

168 

58,109

2,031 

267,333

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

17 

2,905

   

  

183 

76,379

68 

69,648

8,805 
 

261,153 

1,138 

1,124,544

10,211 

1,534,629

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

215 

82,132

211 

46,277

819 

221,191

158 

80,600

10,389 
 

383,697 

2,320 

1,307,986

14,112 

2,121,883
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  
 

 
 
Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 

Canada Fires and Hectares 
 

Provinces Fires 
Yesterday 

Hectares 
 Yesterday  

Fires 
Year-To-Date 

Hectares 
 Year-To-Date  

 British Columbia 0 0 402 14,843
 Yukon Territory 1 0 60 150,997
 Alberta 11 421 1,124 40,005
 Northwest Territory 0 0 86 94,604
 Saskatchewan 10 12,314 342 746,030
 Manitoba 9 8 347 94,858
 Ontario 3 0 678 13,458
 Quebec 2 0 543 356,659
 Newfoundland 1 0 30 791
 New Brunswick 0 0 115 109
 Nova Scotia 0 0 265 473
 Prince Edward Island 0 0 2 5
 National Parks 0 0 53 4,723
Total 37 12,743 4,047 1,517,555

 
 

** National Interagency Coordination Center **  
          

 


