National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Sunday, July 11, 2010 – 0530 MT National Preparedness Level 2

National Fire Activity

Initial attack activity: Light (125 new fires)

New large fires: 4 (*)
Large fires contained: 2
Uncontained large fires: ** 3
Area Command Teams committed: 0
NIMOs committed: 0
Type 1 IMTs committed: 0
Type 2 IMTs committed: 0

Nationally, there are 53 large fires being managed to achieve multiple objectives.

Link to Geographic Area daily reports.

Interagency personnel are assigned to a number of locations in the Gulf of Mexico to assess and mitigate impacts resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

- Support to the Fish and Wildlife Service include these areas: Delta, Breton and Bon Secour National Wildlife Refuges, as well as Houma, LA and Mobile, AL.
- Support to the National Park Service include these areas: Gulf Islands National Seashore, Jean Lafitte Park and Preserve, Everglades National Park, Dry Tortugas, Biscayne National Park, De Soto National Memorial and Big Cypress National Preserve.

BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	USFS
1	3	759	106	35

Alaska Area (PL 2)

New fires:13New large fires:2Uncontained large fires:1

Louie Creek, Galena Zone, BLM. Confine/contain incident. Started on private land eight miles southwest of Huslia, AK. Black spruce and mixed hardwoods. Running fire with group tree torching. Last report unless significant activity occurs.

Pat Creek, Upper Yukon Zone, BLM. Fifteen miles north of Stevens Village, AK. Black spruce and tundra. Short runs with torching.

No Name Creek, Southwest Area Forestry, Alaska DOF. Confine/contain incident. Fifteen miles northwest of Telida, AK. Spruce. Active crown fire with torching. Last report unless significant activity occurs.

* Three Sleep, Upper Yukon Zone, BLM. Confine/contain incident. Thirty miles east of Stevens Village, AK. Grass and tundra. Monitoring by air. No further information received. Last report unless significant activity occurs.

^{**} Uncontained large fires include only fires being managed under a full suppression strategy. **

* Hadweenzic, Upper Yukon Zone, BLM. Confine/contain incident. Started on Fish and Wildlife Service land 25 miles south of Venetie, AK. Spruce and brush. No further information received. Last report unless significant activity occurs.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Louie Creek	AK	GAD	14,600	200	N/A	N/A	23	-20	1	0	0	0	4.7M	PRI
Pat Creek	AK	UYD	12,001	100	35	UNK	208	-40	10	0	4	0	4.5M	BLM
No Name Creek	AK	sws	1,643	943	N/A	N/A	12	-12	0	0	0	0	275K	ST
* Three Sleep	AK	UYD	500		N/A	N/A	0		0	0	0	0	NR	BLM
* Hadweenzic	AK	UYD	200		N/A	N/A	0		0	0	0	0	NR	FWS
Fiasco Lake	AK	UYD	674	0	100		48	-33	2	0	2	0	538K	BLM

Southwest Area (PL 3)

New fires: 5
New large fires: 1
Uncontained large fires: 1

South Fork, Santa Fe NF. Twenty miles west of Espanola, NM. Timber. No further information received.

* **Bloody**, Phoenix Field Office, BLM. Confine/contain incident. Fifty-five miles north of Phoenix, AZ. Grass. Moderate fire activity. Last report unless significant activity occurs.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
South Fork	NM	SNF	17,100	0	90	7/15	8	-32	0	1	0	0	8.9M	FS
* Bloody	AZ	PHD	3,000		N/A	N/A	54		1	6	1	0	20K	BLM

Rocky Mountain Area (PL 2)

New fires: 7
New large fires: 1
Uncontained large fires: 1

* **Rough**, White River Field Office, BLM. Ten miles south of Elk Springs, CO. Pinyon pine and juniper. Isolated torching.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Rough	СО	WRD	340		70	7/11	52		2	4	0	0	70K	BLM

Eastern Great Basin Area (PL 2)

New fires:23New large fires:0Uncontained large fires:0

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Marble Head	UT	NWS	675	0	100		0	-54	0	0	0	0	80K	ST

NWS - Wasatch Front, Utah DOF

Predictive Services Discussion: Thunderstorm development across the West will push eastward today. Thunderstorms are expected across Montana, Wyoming, the Four-Corner states, southern Nevada and the southern Sierra Nevada. Driest storms will be located across the Sierra Nevada and southern Great Basin. Alaska will see cooler temperatures, higher relative humidity and the chance for showers across the interior.

<u>Link</u> to Predictive Services Outlook products.



Today's discussion is from the Fireline Safety Category.

INSTRUCTIONS AND ASSIGNMENTS NOT CLEAR

Every firefighter will be giving and receive briefings at some point on the job. Briefings are an effective way to disseminate information that can make the firefighter's job safer and easier. When giving a briefing, it is important to keep the following questions in mind and remain perceptive to how the audience is receiving the information:

- Did you use the National Incident Response Pocket Guide standards briefing checklist?
- Did they ask questions? Talk about what it is like giving a briefing. Do you get empty stares? What feedback are you looking for to ensure they understand you?
- Did they take notes? What kind of information would you like to see people write down?
- Did they repeat information back? What other ways can you identify that your briefing is registering?
- Did you give all the necessary information? How will you ensure that you covered everything necessary?
 - Task
 - Location
 - Communications
 - Hazards
 - Who, when, etc.
- It is also important for the firefighter who is receiving instructions to be mindful of the following during the briefing:
 - Did you really listen? What do you do to make yourself pay attention to everything being said?
 - Did you understand the assignment, location, and the nature and location of hazards? Do you expect to figure it out for yourself when you get out there or do you step forward and ask questions?
- You must know the location of the assignment and:
 - What is to be done?
 - Who you are to report to and how often to report.
 - When you are expected to complete the assignment.
 - Hazards.
 - Communication plan frequencies.
 - Weather and fire behavior.
 - Status of adjoining forces.

References:

Interagency Standards for Fire and Fire Aviation Operations
Incident Response Pocket Guide

Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it.

ONLINE | MAIL: 6 Minutes For Safety Task Group • 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 83705 | FAX: 208-387-5250

6 Minutes Home

Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES		4	4	1	4		13
Alaska	ACRES		100	271	3,603	2,136		6,110
	FIRES	1		İ			6	7
Northwest	ACRES	1						1
North one Colifornia	FIRES					24	8	32
Northern California	ACRES					135	2	137
Southern California	FIRES		ĺ			18	ĺ	18
Southern California	ACRES					34		34
Northern Rockies	FIRES	1					1	2
NOTHER NOCKIES	ACRES	0					0	0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		14		1	2	6	23
Lasterii Great Dasiii	ACRES		43		0	0	0	43
Western Great Basin	FIRES			Î		1	2	3
western Great basin	ACRES					0	0	0
Southwest	FIRES		3				2	5
Southwest	ACRES		3,008				62	3,070
Rocky Mountain	FIRES		3			1	3	7
rtooky wourhain	ACRES		0			0	6	6
Eastern Area	FIRES					12		12
Lastelli Alea	ACRES					102		102
Southern Area	FIRES					2	1	3
Southern Alea	ACRES					1	1	2
TOTAL	FIRES	2	24	4	2	64	29	125
TOTAL	ACRES	1	3,151	271	3,603	2,408	71	9,505

Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES	1	72	64	44	374	11	566
Alaska	ACRES	103	265,594	35,638	72,101	610,529	9	983,974
Northwest	FIRES	69	24	3	2	93	138	329
Northwest	ACRES	392	498	0	0	146	67	1,103
Northern California	FIRES	6	11		1	980	120	1,118
	ACRES	2	15		0	11,000	24	11,041
Southern California	FIRES	12	74	3	4	1,203	192	1,488
	ACRES	182	5,111	14	4	11,488	352	17,151
Northern Rockies	FIRES	331	8	1	2	109	98	549
T TOTALION T TOOMS	ACRES	2,490	91	761	0	953	153	4,448
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	16	138	2	5	195	77	433
	ACRES	519	12,152	1	0	22,052	266	34,990
Western Great Basin	FIRES	1	72	2	6	29	9	119
	ACRES	0	474	17	1	655	21	1,168
Southwest	FIRES	419	157	4	41	350	539	1,510
	ACRES	7,330	17,620	33	23,567	36,951	62,718	148,219
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	312	171	3	20	187	169	862
,	ACRES	2,475	2,115	3,051	7,196	11,631	2,451	28,919
Eastern Area	FIRES	614		38	19	8,588	456	9,715
	ACRES	2,707		4,883	27	78,018	4,299	89,934
Southern Area	FIRES	513		45	21	15,162	434	16,175
	ACRES	32,278		1,579	137	204,443	18,902	257,339
TOTAL	FIRES	2,294	727	165	165	27,270	2,243	32,864
	ACRES	48,478	303,670	45,977	103,033	987,866	89,262	1,578,286

Ten Year Average Fires	43,768
Ten Year Average Acres	2,490,372

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday

	BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
FIRES							0
ACRES							0
FIRES	0						0
ACRES	196						196
FIRES			3				3
ACRES							74
FIRES						0	0
ACRES						15	15
FIRES							0
ACRES							0
FIRES							0
ACRES							0
FIRES							0
ACRES							0
FIRES		1					1
ACRES		2.200					2,200
FIRES		_,					0
ACRES							0
FIRES						3	3
ACRES						86	86
FIRES							0
ACRES	-						0
FIRES	0	1	3	0	0	3	7
ACRES	196	2 200	74	0		101	2,571
	ACRES FIRES	FIRES	FIRES	FIRES ACRES FIRES 0 ACRES 196 FIRES 3 ACRES 74 FIRES ACRES FIRES ACRES FIRES ACRES FIRES 1 ACRES 2,200 FIRES ACRES FIRES ACRES	FIRES	FIRES ACRES FIRES 0 ACRES 196 FIRES 3 ACRES 74 FIRES ACRES FIRES ACRES FIRES ACRES FIRES ACRES FIRES 1 ACRES 2,200 FIRES ACRES FIRES AC	FIRES ACRES FIRES 0 ACRES 196 FIRES 3 ACRES 74 FIRES 0 ACRES 15 FIRES 4 ACRES 4 FIRES 4 ACRES 4 FIRES 4 ACRES 4 FIRES 1 ACRES 5 FIRES 3 ACRES 6 FIRES 3 ACRES 86 FIRES 6 ACRES 6 FIRES 0 ACRES 6 FIRES 0 ACRES 6 FIRES 0 ACRES 0 FIRES 0 ACRES 0 FIRES 0 ACRES 0 ACRES 0 ACRES 0 A

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES					11		11
Alaska	ACRES					21,497		21,497
Northwest	FIRES	12	54	4	1		121	192
Northwest	ACRES	6,781	8,532	1,610	11		17,529	34,463
Northern California	FIRES	1	20	23	20	25	229	318
Northern Camorna	ACRES	10	347	22,238	64	3,570	9,397	35,626
Southern California	FIRES		7	10	4	17	218	256
Southern California	ACRES		1,132	1,493	410	2,359	2,408	7,802
Northern Rockies	FIRES	73	33	99	8	28	163	404
Notthern Nockies	ACRES	2,329	4,674	25,262	1,240	934	17,357	51,796
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		19	6	7	30	49	111
Lastelli Gleat Dasili	ACRES		1,712	2,745	520	2,288	10,274	17,539
Western Great Basin	FIRES		3	2	2		7	14
Western Great Dasin	ACRES		68	1,395	546		638	2,647
Southwest	FIRES	27	19	10	4		92	152
Couriwest	ACRES	1,575	21,597	8,870	163		48,202	80,407
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	38	56	116	18	49	135	412
rtocky wountain	ACRES	5,749	8,215	25,868	2,484	6,300	19,528	68,144
Eastern Area	FIRES	47		366	26	1,424	168	2,031
Lastelli Alea	ACRES	62,783		55,331	5,514	85,596	58,109	267,333
Southern Area	FIRES	17		183	68	8,805	1,138	10,211
Southern Area	ACRES	2,905		76,379	69,648	261,153	1,124,544	1,534,629
TOTAL	FIRES	215	211	819	158	10,389		14,112
IOIAL	ACRES	82,132	46,277	221,191	80,600	383,697	1,307,986	2,121,883

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/.

Canada Fires and Hectares

Provinces	Fires Yesterday	Hectares Yesterday	Fires Year-To-Date	Hectares Year-To-Date
British Columbia	0	0	402	14,843
Yukon Territory	1	0	60	150,997
Alberta	11	421	1,124	40,005
Northwest Territory	0	0	86	94,604
Saskatchewan	10	12,314	342	746,030
Manitoba	9	8	347	94,858
Ontario	3	0	678	13,458
Quebec	2	0	543	356,659
Newfoundland	1	0	30	791
New Brunswick	0	0	115	109
Nova Scotia	0	0	265	473
Prince Edward Island	0	0	2	5
National Parks	0	0	53	4,723
Total	37	12,743	4,047	1,517,555

^{**} National Interagency Coordination Center **